
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

q (I~
DATE November 24,2008

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVIG FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 1624 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE STORM SEWER REP AIR, REILLY CONSTRUCTION

COMPAN, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, iow A: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 1624 Pennsylvania Avenue
Storm Sewer Repair, 08-2008-003, in accordance with the contract approved between Reily Construction
Company, Inc., Chris R. Reily, President, 110 Main Street, PO Box 99, Ossian, IA 52161, under Roll Call No.
08-428, of March 10, 2008, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the
same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $86,067.29 is the total cost, of which $78,397.66 has been paid the
Contractor, and $3,366.27 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $4,303.36 is to be paid at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been fied

against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirt (30) day period, claims are on fie as herein

provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on fie, or the full Chapter 573 Code ofIowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines wil be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not fied as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDi.E'Ú (I' ~ ~..

Allen McKinley
Des Moines Finance Director

¿~ ý.c~~
Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

~~Fu??ing Source: 2008-2009 CIP, Page Storm-4, City-wide Storm Water Utility Projects, STE057, Storm Water
¡l èSUtility Funds

08-2008-003



Roll Call Number

* ............ ........................... ......... ......

Agenda Item Nqm(!

Date ........NQ~~mR~r-2.4-'.iQQ~m

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT
CERTIFICATE

COWNIE

COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
HENSLEY certify that at a meeting of the City Council of

said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
KIERNAN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY

MEYER IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
VLASSIS

hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

TOTAL

MOTION CARRD APPROVED

Mayor City Clerk

08~2008-003 2



-! /EHIS .\_~ PM/( \L-i~ I \ ~
~:- :ÝC "-. \ SIRlD . i-fER CE ~!\¡, . ~ -- OIl" An ~- f-~~Ll ~ 1 ~~IAf ~AVE I ~ ON r&¡ ~ _ l: -- ./' FRA! UN ,WE ~. ~'r UNION MATTA

I RfJOJ P~RKI w!J FRANKLIN ~ PARK i
- 1.11 FER ON 1i' . ¡"WE : '" JEFF:~~~. AVF . i i
- I WA~ ING N AVE :3 15 IiASHlNGTO IlYE ~ l- liE JEFF RSON AVE

~ ~ ,,\VE ~ OSCE-Ql- .- t; .. ~--
~ COLLEGE AVE It. ~ '" WASHIN TON~ ~ ~ i- f'flìfJ-0 i ,-- tñ t; t: ,'Pt~ tñ

J~ i
// -("-~;t
/' CROCKER

WOODS

kE.iNING ~ AVE JI I
I BOYD

~I

:r CORN 'G '- '- '-
l-

AVE
(f (f (f

In i-,,, GRANOVIEli
NEil ORK AVE

w
g .. ;:

t¡
'" ;; .-

MORTO~'" '"
13

~
z '"

SHRIDAN AVE "- f5 '"x '"
'" '- u co E SHERJOAN

5T

AVE

AVE

AVE

AVE

.. .. ..
(f (f '"

:r :i :i
\:

I- '-
~ ~

~ Si \
f. ¡GERT S \~ KuLCOMI

AVE AVE ÎQ

~ WATSON Aà l~ \ .
GUTHIE

i

I

i

A"T~U
l- P-~"'(f

AVE ~ t:

~: w
GUTHRIE

l~

HOLCOMB

~0"a
t./'

THMPSON

:! t; t; i-l .. l- l-
.cl (il tJ i tn! I a:z

N
c:ZN

~ ~ I-
" '" "

.1 I SCHOOL sTf ,

I ;S
~,~

CLARK S! â STI- ~ !!j i ~lE'JEL NO

T z êí '"
°1 ~ ,.d ff".

l? AVE GARFiE~nAVE .~ w I5 -J~ wiz"' A i
3 '" . E I NJ ERSIT AVE i

~~~~ ~ DFREMOT FIL;RE~' $1

~~ ~~rlIJ ~ ~ w w
J1 /¿ ~¡:I ¡¡ BUCi-,~~' N i ST '", 1#. ~~:c ~

~I#//i A Il :L- ) WALKER
). \.1 JI ~ --i- I 11' j I i 7fT __- ~_

'- i= :i ~ ~~ 5 ~ t1
:i'~8AlES ,

:i ¡: :i ¡i ~ P#/K
~,.t;lO OOOT

l'1fo
l' !lVE FORST AVE

~ I..;= '"
~ I AVE

..
0'MARY AVE, l-

'"
INDIANA AVE INOI NA

INOli II

AVE CRfIGHl N AVE ~
:;
'"

!AVF

I

i
i
i

::
6

i

!
~

I
~

~
8

i
~

l
l
5i

~

~
i:

i

I..
I ¡- IUNIV RSJT1 CT :z

~ ;lEI' AVE ~J ~¡i ~ i-..!lE ,(4t
:: AS"ENSICI en '" ~,-' ~" '" %~=~ t-

\lRESli' A!", LA ST.'\ PiK ."-- ~I
"

LAUREL 5T

~l~"'i'"
0.4 V ST'I

:I......
UERCO
PNfI(

..

~

w w
AVE

I
i AVE
,

'-
'" :;1 :;

I
!

q¿c

~it; E SHEIMN
ROYER 5T

.. ARTHUR AVE
'"

MIL TON AVE

""a: I-'".. '"
'"

~I:
~WI-I-

ALPHA ~ (f w AI

AVE
THOMPON AVE

\/ILSON AVE 4
t; ~lATTERN AVE.-l

~ E. JEFFERSON A¡ ¡

OSCEOLA !WE l

AVE E W~SHI

I'-
C1

i

:;1

AVE CI

:i æ '" l-
I- :i C1 z
~ '" '" '",.

69 8 1-
¡i

I-:;
\! :I

W
'-

AVE.

~I..
I

~

i
w

'"

PROPERTY
LOCA TION

d.-:1 .. \;
~ ~\l~~~~ \ \ê-

~ ¡;. \ ~
o ,,\~~~~~""~\. ~.~"\~ I \()~~... :: \ '" -A

-
w

s

~

1624 PENNSYL V ANIA A VENUE
STORM SEWER REP AIR

ACTIVITY I.D. 08-2008-003

£



q (2

PROJECT SUMMARY
1624 Penn Avenue Storm Sewer Repair

Activity in 08-2008-003
On March 10, 2008 under Roll Call No. 08-427, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
imrovement to Reily Constrction Company, Inc. in the amount of $79,827,50 for replacement of existing
storm sewer with new storm sewer, repair of erosion, and other incidental items.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change

Order No. Description
Initiated

By Amount

1 8/11/2008
Addition of 3" crushed stone for under manhole UA-1 to
stabilize base of manhole and remove of two additional
trees because of flood damage.

Engineering $3,346.25

2 10/6/2008

Adjustments on quantities for storm sewer, sidewalk, silt
fence, topsoil, and rip rap.

Engineering $2,800.10

3 lO/13/2008

Adjustment to quantity because of additional removal of
sidewalk.

Engineering $93.44

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Final Contract Amount

$79,827.50

$6,239.79

7.82%

$86.067.29

Thursday, October 30, 2008 Page i of i



."
CITY Oil DES moinESfI
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL
400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE
DES MOINES, IOWA 50309-1891
(515) 283-4920
FAX (515) 283-4112

ALL.AMERICA CITY
1949,1976,1981

2003

q¿
November 24,2008

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA BEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 1624
Pennsylvania Avenue Storm Sewer Repair, Reily Construction Company, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMP ACT:

Amount: $86,067.29 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2008-2009 CIP, Page Storm-4, City-wide Storm Water Utility Projects,
STE057, Storm Water Utility Funds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On March 10,2008, under Roll Call No. 08-428, the City Council awarded a contract to
Reily Construction Company, Inc., Chris R. Reily, President, 110 Main Street, PO Box
99, Ossian, IA 52161 for the construction of the following improvement:

1624 Pennsylvania Avenue Storm Sewer Repair, 08-2008-003

The improvement includes the construction of a 42" storm sewer, manhole, headwall,
grading work, restoration, and related work; in accordance with the contract documents
including Plan File Nos. 487-114/128 at the existing storm sewer between the
intersection ofE. Washington Avenue and Pennsylvania Avenue and the Des Moines
River

I hereby certify that the construction of said 1624 Pennsylvania Avenue Storm Sewer
Repair, Activity ID 08-2008-003, has been completed in substantial compliance with the
terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work
commenced on March 17,2008, and was completed on November 14, 2008.

1



q t-

I further certify that $86,067.29 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$78,397.66 has been paid the Contractor and $3,366.27 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$4,303.36 is to be paid at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been

fied against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirt (30) day period,

claims are on fie as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on fie,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

l;z~",
Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2



E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
D

E
S 

M
O

IN
E

S,
 I

O
W

A
~ CITY 0,. DI. moin

lil

".
 "

. "
. "

.
E

ST
IM

A
T

E
 O

F 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 C

O
M

PL
E

T
E

D
FO

R
 W

O
R

K
 D

O
N

E
 F

R
O

M
 0

9/
20

10
8 

to
 1

0/
20

10
8

F
IN

A
L 

P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 (

P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 N

O
.4

)

P
R

O
JE

C
T

: 1
62

4 
P

E
N

N
S

Y
LV

A
N

IA
 A

V
E

N
U

E
 S

T
O

R
M

 S
E

W
E

R
 R

E
P

A
IR

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

: R
E

IL
L

Y
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 C

O
M

PA
N

Y
, I

N
C

.
A
c
t
i
v
i
t
y
 
i
l
:
 
0
8
-
2
0
0
8
-
0
0
3

D
a
t
e
:
 
1
0
-
3
1
-
0
8

U
N

IT
S

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
IN

E
 N

O
.

D
E

SC
R

IT
IO

N
U

N
IT

E
ST

IM
A

T
E

D
A

U
T

H
O

R
IE

D
T

O
 D

A
T

E
U

N
IT

 P
R

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L
 A

M
O

U
N

T
1

C
le

ar
in

g 
an

d 
G

ru
bb

in
g

A
C

0.
30

0
0.

40
0

0.
40

0
$2

0,
00

0.
00

$8
,0

00
.0

0
2

E
ar

hw
or

k
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1,

00
0

$ 
1 

0,
00

0,
00

$1
0,

00
0,

00
3

Su
rf

ac
in

g,
 D

ri
ve

w
ay

, C
la

ss
 A

 C
ru

sh
ed

 S
to

ne
T

O
N

65
,0

00
65

.0
00

65
.0

00
$2

2,
50

$1
,4

62
.5

0
4

R
em

ov
e 

S
to

rm
 S

ew
er

 P
ip

e,
 3

6"
L

F
40

,0
00

40
.0

00
40

.0
00

$3
7,

50
$1

,5
00

.0
0

5
R

em
ov

e 
Sa

ni
ta

ry
 S

ew
er

L
F

10
,0

00
10

,0
00

10
.0

00
$7

5.
00

$7
50

.0
0

6
U

til
itv

 A
cc

es
s,

 A
di

us
tm

en
t, 

M
ai

or
E

A
3.

00
0

3.
00

0
3,

00
0

$1
,5

00
,0

0
$4

,5
00

.0
0

7
U

til
itv

 A
cc

es
s,

 A
ba

nd
on

E
A

2.
00

0
2.

00
0

2.
00

0
$1

,5
00

,0
0

$3
,0

00
,0

0
8

U
til

ity
 A

cc
es

s,
 R

em
ov

e
E

A
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$1
,0

00
,0

0
$ 

1 
,0

00
.0

0
9

S
t
o
r
m
 
S
e
w
e
r
,
 
C
l
a
s
s
 
I
I
 
R
C
P
,
 
4
2
"
 
D
i
a
.

L
F

38
.0

00
45

,0
00

45
,0

00
$2

50
.0

0
$1

1,
25

0.
00

10
U

til
ity

 A
cc

es
s,

 7
2"

 M
-A

E
A

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$7

,5
00

.0
0

$7
,5

00
,0

0
11

D
ri

ve
w

ay
 a

nd
 S

id
ew

al
k 

R
em

ov
al

SY
50

.0
00

55
.8

40
55

,8
40

$1
6.

00
$8

93
.4

12
S

id
ew

al
k,

 P
C

C
, 5

"
SY

22
.0

00
27

,8
40

27
,8

40
$4

0.
00

$1
,1

13
,6

0
13

D
ri

ve
w

ay
, P

C
C

, 6
"

SY
28

.0
00

28
,0

00
28

,0
00

$4
5.

00
$1

,2
60

,0
0

14
St

ee
l S

he
et

 P
ili

ng
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$9
,0

00
.0

0
$9

,0
00

,0
0

15
C

on
cr

et
e 

H
ea

dw
al

l
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$1
3,

50
0,

00
$1

3,
50

0,
00

16
Si

lt 
Fe

nc
e 

In
st

al
la

tio
n

L
F

80
,0

00
0,

00
0

0,
00

0
$3

,0
0

$0
.0

0
17

Si
lt 

Fe
nc

e 
R

em
ov

al
L

F
80

.0
00

0.
00

0
0.

00
0

$3
,0

0
$0

.0
0

18
T

O
D

so
il,

 F
ur

ni
sh

 a
nd

 P
la

ce
C

Y
90

,0
00

12
0.

00
0

12
0,

00
0

$1
8,

00
$2

,1
60

.0
0

19
Se

ed
 a

nd
 M

ul
ch

A
C

0.
30

0
0.

30
0

0.
30

0
$4

,0
00

,0
0

$1
,2

00
.0

0
20

So
dd

in
g

SQ
45

,0
00

45
.0

00
45

,0
00

$5
0,

00
$2

,2
50

.0
0

21
R

ip
-R

ap
, C

la
ss

 D
T

O
N

30
,0

00
45

,1
30

45
.1

30
$5

0,
00

$2
,2

56
.5

0
22

P
ro

ie
ct

 S
iim

, S
m

al
l

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$1

25
,0

0
$1

25
.0

0
23

M
ob

ili
za

tio
n

L
S

1.
00

0
1,

00
0

1.
00

0
$2

,0
00

,0
0

$2
,0

00
.0

0
1.

01
3"

 C
ru

sh
ed

 S
to

ne
T

O
N

53
,8

50
53

,8
50

53
.8

50
$2

5,
00

$1
,3

46
.2

5

P
ag

e 
1 

of
 2

~ ~



U
N

IT
S

E
ST

IM
A

T
E

D
 I

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IE
D

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
I
N
 
N
O
.

D
E

SC
R

IT
IO

N
U

N
IT

T
O

 D
A

T
E

U
N

IT
 P

R
IC

E
T

O
T

A
L

 A
M

O
U

N
T

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 P

L
U

S 
C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S
$8

6,
06

7.
29

PA
R

T
IA

L
 P

A
Y

M
E

N
T

 #
1

$2
2,

69
3.

12
PA

R
T

IA
L

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 #

2
$2

9,
76

7.
07

P
A
R
T
I
A
L
 
P
A
Y
M
E
N
T
 

#3
 

$2
5,

93
7.

47

T
H

IS
 P

A
R

T
IA

L
 P

A
Y

M
E

N
T

$3
,3

66
.2

7
T

O
T

A
L

 P
A

R
T

IA
L

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
S

$8
1,

76
3.

93

T
O

T
A

L
$8

6,
06

7,
29

P
R
E
P
A
R
E
D
 
B
Y
:
 
i
.
 
;
(
 
£
~
 
.

R
E

T
A

IN
A

G
E

$4
,3

03
.3

6
T

O
T

A
L

 L
E

SS
 R

E
T

 A
IN

A
G

E
$8

1,
76

3,
93

t1
.

L
E

SS
 P

R
E

V
IO

U
S 

PA
Y

M
E

N
T

$7
8,

39
7.

66
A
M
O
U
N
T
 
D
U
E

$3
,3

66
.2

7

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
:

~
J .- I / /

F
IN

A
L 

P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 (

P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 N

O
.4

)

'(

-. r
P

ag
e 

2 
of

 2
"


